
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Staffing Policy Committee
Place: North Wiltshire Room - Wiltshire Council Offices, County Hall, 

Trowbridge
Date: Thursday 15 November 2018
Time: 11.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.

Membership:

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman)
Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Richard Clewer
Cllr Mike Hewitt
Cllr David Jenkins

Cllr Ricky Rogers
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE
Cllr John Smale
Cllr Hayley Illman

Substitutes:

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr David Halik
Cllr Jon Hubbard
Cllr Bob Jones MBE

Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Ian Thorn
Cllr Ian McLennan
Cllr Tony Trotman

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, recor
[...]
tes of the meeting held on 6 September 2018.    (Copy 
attached)

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

5  Public Participation 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution.

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 8 November 2018 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 12 November 2018. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 
without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.



Page 4

6  Proposed smokefree Wiltshire Council sites (Pages 9 - 20)

A report by the Director of Public Health is attached.  

7  Staff Survey 2018 (Pages 21 - 50)

A report by the Director, Human Resources & Organisational Development is 
attached.

8  Quarterly Workforce Report: July to September 2018 (Pages 51 - 58)

A report by the Director, Human Resources & Organisational Development is 
attached.

9  Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of this Committee is due to be held on Wednesday 
9 January 2019, starting at 10.30am at County Hall, Trowbridge.

10  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.

PART II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt

information would be disclosed

None



STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 
SEPTEMBER 2018 AT KENNET ROOM - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Hayley Spencer, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Substitute) and 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr David Halik

35 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from:-

Cllr David Jenkins who was substituted by Cllr Jon Hubbard
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, who was substituted by Cllr Tony Trotman

36 Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 10 May 2018.

37 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

38 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

39 Public Participation

There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



40 Appointment of Sub-Committees

Resolved:

To appoint members to serve on the sub-committees of this Committee
for the ensuing year as set out below:-

(a) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer & Cllr Hayley Spencer.
(Substitute Members: Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Bob Jones
MBE, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Baroness Scott of
Bybrook OBE, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian Thorn & Cllr Tony Trotman.)

(b) Appeals Sub-Committee
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer & Cllr David Jenkins.
(Substitute Members: Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King,
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr Hayley
Spencer, Cllr Ian Thorn & Cllr Tony Trotman.)

(c) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Tony Jackson & Cllr Hayley Spencer.
(Substitute Members: Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Jon Hubbard,
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Ian Thorn &
Cllr Tony Trotman.)

41 Quarterly Workforce Report: April to June 2018

The Committee received a workforce report, excluding fire, police and school 
staff, for the quarter ended 30 June 2018.

It was noted that the overall sickness absence rate had decreased this quarter 
to 2.1 days per whole time equivalent (WTE) officer, this being reflected by a 
drop in short term sickness, as would be expected in this quarter due to an end 
to the cold/flu season.

The overall number of days lost to sickness in this quarter had reduced by 7% 
compared to the same quarter in 2017. However, an additional 11 people (a 
total of 109) were absent on long-term sickness (more than 20 days) in the 
quarter, increasing the number of days lost by 372 days (+12.8%).

Members noted that stress/depression/mental health/fatigue continued to be the 
most prevalent reason for sickness absence, with more than 1 in 3 days being 
lost to a stress related absence during this quarter. This was up 3% from the 
previous quarter. Discussions with the services and with occupational health 
professionals would be taking place to determine the likely causes. However, it 
was pointed out that these increases might be partly attributable to raised 
reporting of stress following efforts to improve the awareness of mental health.

Page 6



A trend appeared whereby the older bandings of staff (from 45 to 64) had the 
most stress related absences, the absence type reported more prevalently 
being female staff. The analysis indicated that the majority of stress cases were 
identified as “non-work related”.  Consideration was being given as to whether 
the opportunity existed to identify some of these external factors. 

Members were informed that managers played a key role in managing sickness 
and it was important that they fully understood the implications.  

During further discussion, Members expressed an interest in receiving further 
information on absences as a result of injuries.  Officers agreed to circulate this 
information to Members of the Committee.

Resolved:

To note the Quarterly Workforce Report.   

42 Date of Next Meeting

Resolved:

To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was due to be 
held on Wednesday 7 November 2018 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting 
at 2.00pm but that this might need to be changed due the availability of 
officers. 

43 Urgent Items

There were no items of urgent business. 

44 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved: 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute Nos. 45 and 46 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public.

45 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employer Discretions - 
Payment of Deferred Benefits

On considering a confidential report by the Director, Human Resources & 
Organisational Development,

Page 7



Resolved:

To approve the request from a member of staff to allow the rule of 85 to be 
applied on his retirement on 1 October 2018 taking into account that there 
would be no financial cost to Wiltshire Council.

46 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employer Discretions

On considering a confidential report by the Director, Human Resources & 
organisational Development,

Resolved:

To not approve the request from a former member of staff for the release 
of deferred benefits on compassionate grounds with effect from 1 August 
2018 for the following reasons:-

(1) The Committee did not regard the grounds as being 
compassionate.

(2) The cost to the Council of agreeing to this request which would be 
disproportionate to the pension.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.30 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 8



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

Staffing Policy Committee
15 November 2018 

Proposed smokefree Wiltshire Council sites

Purpose 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline to Staffing Policy Committee that the 
corporate leadership team has proposed that all Wiltshire Council work sites go 
smokefree from March 2019. This proposal has also been presented to and 
agreed by the Joint Consultative Committee (JCC). 

Background

2. It cannot be denied that smoking is bad for health, the harm caused by tobacco 
smoke is evident as a contributor to poor health outcomes. As an organisation, 
Wiltshire Council should not be seen to support smoking as a behaviour through 
policy. Over the last four years, more and more organisations have 
implemented smokefree sites in a bid to de-normalise smoking and proactively 
encourage and support their workforces to be smokefree. 

3. Smoking remains the primary cause of preventable illness and premature 
deaths in the UK and is significantly associated with diseases such as chronic 
obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), various forms of cancer, coronary 
heart disease and stroke. Exposure to second-hand smoke is also known to 
increase the risk of these conditions and contributes to serious illnesses among 
children, such as asthma. Smoking is the biggest single cause of inequalities in 
death rates between the rich and poor. Smoking contributes to approximately 
600 premature deaths in Wiltshire per year. 

4. Smoking prevalence in the adult population is ever decreasing but reducing 
smoking in those most vulnerable is still a priority across the county. In 2018 
the Wiltshire Smokefree Alliance was established to drive forward the 
smokefree agenda across the county, promoting a smokefree generation.  A 
smokefree generation is determined where adult smoking prevalence within a 
given population is 5% or less (currently smoking prevalence in Wiltshire is 
14.0%).

5. From January 2019 NHS sites across Wiltshire will become smokefree and this 
brings a fresh opportunity for Wiltshire Council to consider engagement with the 
smokefree site agenda. 

6. In the context of this paper, Smokefree means a total abstinence from smoking 
tobacco by employees/contractors/tenants on any council site, workplace and 
work vehicle; and a commitment to deter non-employees from smoking tobacco 
whilst upon any council site.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



7. In April 2018 Wiltshire Council established the Wiltshire Smokefree Alliance to 
drive forward the creation of a smokefree generation. The Alliance aspires to 
achieve the aims set out in the Government’s 2017 Tobacco Control Plan for 
England by the end of 2022.  This group is made up of multiple partners 
including public health, NHS organisations (primary and secondary care) and a 
range of other health and social care services, police, fire and military. The 
Alliance supports the aims of the Wiltshire health and wellbeing board strategy 
to encourage Wiltshire residents to live long, happy and healthier lives through 
being smokefree. 

8. The Alliance has an action plan in place with a key focus on: prevention first, 
supporting smokers to quit, eliminating variations in smoking rates, and 
encouraging effective enforcement (to reduce the demand for tobacco and to 
continue to develop an environment that protects young people and others from 
the harm of smoking). 

Main considerations

9. Smokefree environments are a key priority to achieve the aims of the 
Smokefree Alliance. Many sites across Wiltshire are already committed to 
being smokefree environments. These include: 

a. Places for People run leisure centres 
b. All Wiltshire schools 
c. All 30 children’s centres 
d. Over 400 signs have been erected to signify smokefree playparks in at 

least 39 towns and villages across Wiltshire 
e. Erlstoke prison 
f. 7 sports clubs including Calne, Chippenham, Royal Wootton Bassett, 

Clarendon, Collingbourne and Melksham. 
g. All Wiltshire Fire and Rescue sites 

10.Sites that will be going smokefree within next 12-18 months include: 
a. Drug and alcohol service - Turning Point 
b. Military sites – all sites due to be smokefree by 2022
c. Salisbury Hospital 
d. Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership (staged implementation 

since 2017)
e. Other NHS sites 

11.Smoking in almost all enclosed public places and workplaces, including work 
vehicles, has been prohibited by law since 01 July 2007. The aim of the smoke 
free legislation is to protect workers from the harmful effects of second hand 
smoke (SHS) and also offer the potential to influence smoking behaviour and 
smoking norms. SHS is made up of the smoke emitted from the burning end of 
a cigarette or from other tobacco products in combination with the smoke 
exhaled by the smoker. It contains a number of toxins and is carcinogenic to 
humans. Evidence accumulated over a number of years has shown that 
exposure to SHS causes death, disease and disability.  Research from studies 
conducted in England in 2011 has shown benefits for health, changes in 
attitudes and behaviour since the introduction of the legislation. Further to this, 

Page 10



the government passed regulations in March 2015 which made it an offence to 
smoke in a vehic
[...]
re-smokefree campaign. Other concerns included the 
enforcement of such as smokefree policy and potential litter.  

22.To go smokefree Wiltshire Council will need to commit to:

a. Wiltshire Council sites being smokefree including cars and car parks. 
Sites will be prioritised to include those that have the higher levels 
employee footfall. These will include the three main hubs: County Hall, 
Monkton Park, Bourne Hill (see appendix 2a,b,c), in the first stage and 
then all campus sites, leisure centres and libraries.  

b. Clear and positive signage thanking people for not smoking on site.
c. Employees and contractors based at any council site being actively 

discouraged from smoking; this means that smoking shelters/areas must 
be removed; staff will be unable to smoke on site, in uniform or on paid 
breaks and should be self-policed and actively enforced by council 
management. 

23.To ensure effective and sustainable implementation Wiltshire Council will need 
to:

a. Engage with those that do smoke to deliver the vision of going smokefree 
and seek buy-in.

b. Support staff to be smokefree through promotion of access to local 
smoking cessation services.

c. Enable staff to undertake training in Making Every Contact Count.
d. Learn from the lessons of the NHS in the challenges to having smokefree 

sites and use this learning to build an effect implementation plan.
e. Review and actively enforce its smokefree policy. This includes 

reviewing the vaping policy and removing the smoking policy (and thus 
removing the ability to take smoking breaks).

f. Ensure corporate leadership level engagement with the policy and 
regular reports to CLT on implementation of the policy.

g. Identify a director-level champion to lead this agenda (Director of Public 
Health).

h. Engage and communicate the policy to service users, staff, contractors, 
volunteers and the public.

24.The, human resources, public health and occupational health teams within the 
council can ensure
[...]
his includes:

a. The removal of the council smoking policy (including supporting the 
removal of smoking breaks for staff during work time) 

b. The revision of the council vaping policy to allow vaping onsite away from 
public view. 

c. The support for all council sites to go smokefree starting as a rolling 
programme in March 2019, beginning with the three hubs (phase 
1):Monkton Park (Chippenham), County Hall (Trowbridge) and Bourne 
Hill (Salisbury) including carparks (see maps in Appendix 2). Phase 2 
will follow this for  all campus sites, leisure centres and libraries to go 
smokefree if not already done so.  The aspirational time line for this is to 
have the majority of council sites smokefree by the end of financial year 
2019-20.  

Tracy Daszkiewicz 
Director of Public Health
Report author: Steve Maddern – Public Health Consultant (Acting) 

This report has been developed in conjunction with: Mary Devers (smoking cessation 
and tobacco control specialist), Paul Collyer (occupational health), Amanda George 
(HR&OD), Mike Dawson (Facilities Management).

30 October 2018

Page 16



Appendix 1: Affected Partners and Organisations 

Monkton Park County Hall Bourne Hill 
Wiltshire Police   
Avon Wiltshire Mental Health 
Partnership (AWP)

  

Wiltshire Health and Care   
Good Energy 
SWLEP 
Visit Wiltshire 
Salisbury City Council 
Virgin Care 
Adoption West 
Motiv8 
Probation Service 
Microsoft 
SWAP 

 

Page 17



Appendix 2: Site Maps

Appendix 2a: County Hall, Trowbridge 

Page 18



Appendix 2b: Monkton Park, Chippenham  

Page 19



Appendix 2c: Bourne Hill, Salisbury

Page 20



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE
15 November 2018

Staff Survey 2018

Purpose of report

1. To confirm arrangements for the 2018 staff engagement survey.

Background

2. The staff survey is a valuable tool in recognising staff voice and gives an 
opportunity to measure the effectiveness of the action plans generated 
following the previous survey.  It also enables the identification of any new 
issues or opportunities, which can help shape revised priorities for both 
corporate and service area plans.

3. A staff survey was last undertaken in November 2016 and was completed by 
65% of the workforce (2898 responses). 

4. The 2016 survey results were presented in a corporate report for staff and 
members, and service-specific reports were provided to service heads, linking 
results to people strategy themes.

5. Based on the outcomes of the 2016 staff survey, four corporate priorities were 
agreed and communicated to all managers.
 Learning and Development
 Visibility of Senior Management
 Corporate Communications
 Resources

6. The 2017-27 People Strategy introduced an increased focus on developing 
and measuring staff engagement, and its associated benefits, as a key 
priority.  To support delivery of this priority, a specific employee engagement 
officer post was created in HR.

Main points

Timescales

7. The staff survey will run from Monday 10th December 2018 until Sunday 6th 
January 2018, to coincide with the completion of the staff engagement 
forums.

8. Forums are scheduled to take place between 21st November and 6th 
December 2018.  They will include a brief review of the 4 corporate priorities 
from the 2016 survey, updates on action taken towards these, and staff will 
be encouraged to complete the new survey.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



9. It is envisaged that corporate level reports summarising the outcomes of the 
survey will be available to CLT by the end of February 2019, and presented to 
Staffing Policy Committee on 6th March 2019.

Survey amalgamation

10. Both the staff survey and the health survey are full staff surveys which take 
place bi-annually. 

11. Public Health and HR have agreed that it would be helpful to have the 
opportunity to take the pulse of the organisation regarding specific areas of 
these surveys annually, by including repeat questions from the other survey.

12. The health survey is
[...]
f some 
complex casework. Leisure Operations (8), Learning Disabilities 
Provider Services (8) and Streetscene South (5) contributed the 
most to this. Whilst Streetscene South are consistently high (4 
last quarter), Leisure Operations (+5) and Learning Disabilities 
Provider Services (+7) both saw substantial increases from the 
previous quarter. HR advisory are aware of these cases and are 

providing ongoing support to these services. They also continue to put on disciplinary workshops with 
managers to ensure they have the tools to effectively manage disciplinary cases. 

Agency

As mentioned in previous reports, the Waste Collection teams were TUPE’d 
out in August 2018. As a result of this, we saw a large reduction in the number 
of agency staff being used this quarter, reducing by around 21 FTE. However, 
although the number of agency staff used is reduced, the cost of agency staff 
has increased this quarter (+£244k). This is due to an increase in more costly 
agency staff, i.e. in the social work field and also project managers.

 

Under25 Turnover

The voluntary turnover rate of staff under the age of 
25 has seen an increase this quarter to 5.4% (+2.4%). 
However, this is slightly less than the same quarter 
last year (6.1%). This is largely as a result of staff in 
this age range leaving from Leisure Operations (an 
increase of 4 leavers from last quarter), which could 
be attributed to staffing arrangements due to the 

school summer holiday ending. This quarter we would expect to see a reduced demand on our leisure 
centres due to the summer months coming to an end part way through the quarter. This is reinforced 
by the fact that over half of the leavers were in September. However, this issue isn’t solely in Leisure, 
there were leavers in other key areas such as adults and children’s social care. An article by Gallup 
labelled millennials as ‘The Job Hopping Generation’ citing that their research found that 60% of 
millennials are open to a new job
[...]
ugh support, or the relevant time away from their work, to attend or complete 
training. 

As a result of the survey, CLT identified learning and development as a corporate 
priority, leading to the creation of a statement of intent to review our learning and 
development offer and help staff to develop a ‘your career is your asset’ mindset, 
where staff take responsibility for their own learning & development, supported by 
their manager. This has been included in the People Strategy 2017 – 2027 which 
focusses on three key priorities, one of which is workforce development and 
retention.

THEMED 
COMMENTARY

The 2016 staff survey 
highlighted ‘Learning 

and Development 
Opportunities’ as a 
corporate priority

Page 52



Research from totaljobs has revealed that 2 in 3 UK 
workers have changed jobs due to a lack of learning and 
development opportunities. With unemployment rates at 
their lowest since 1975, employers are increasingly faced 
with the task of ensuring that they retain their existing talent. 
This research suggests one such way is through training 
and development. Alongside building employee 
morale/engagement, the research shows that the UK 
workforce is keen to develop in their roles and is looking to 
upskill. Besides the positive impact on an individual’s 
career, employers are also seeing benefits, with 81% of employers who responded to the research 
survey agreeing that staff perform better following a focus on learning and development. 

This research appears to be reflected at Wiltshire 
Council, where around 80% of current apprentices 
(112) are existing staff looking to upskill. 

The Organisational Development (OD) team are 
continuing to grow and develop our apprenticeship 
programme in line with the increased and anticipated 
release of apprenticeship standards. In addition, on a 
weekly basis, any vacancies that have been approved 
for recruitment are being scrutinised to identify any 
apprenticeship opportunities. 

The apprenticeshi
[...]
gust 2018 to regularly understand how staff are feeling towards 3 key areas of their 
work experience, ‘Me’, ‘Management’ and ‘Company’. This will be a new feature in this quarterly 
workforce report going forward, showing a snapshot of sentiments, per quarter. This table displays 
how positive, neutral or negative staff are feeling towards these 3 key areas. Analysis of this key data 
will take place in due course once the survey becomes embedded and a higher quantity of data has 
been received.

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Proposed smokefree Wiltshire Council sites
	7 Staff Survey 2018
	SPC appendix 1 - 2018 proposed questions
	SPC appendix 2 -  2016 survey questions

	8 Quarterly Workforce Report: July to September 2018



Minutes of the meeting


STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 
NOVEMBER 2018 AT NORTH WILTSHIRE ROOM - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
OFFICES, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Hayley Illman, Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute) and 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Substitute)

47 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from:-

Cllr Richard Clewer
Cllr David Jenkins, who was substituted by Cllr Bob Jones MBE
Cllr Baroness Jane Scott OBE, who was substituted by Cllr Peter Evans

Cllr Jerry Wickham, who was due to attend for Item No. 6 – Proposed 
Smokefree Wiltshire Council Sites   

48 Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 6 September 2018.

49 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

50 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

51 Public Participation

There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions.



52 Proposed smokefree Wiltshire Council sites

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Public Health which set 
out details of a proposal by the Corporate Leadership Team that all Wiltshire 
Council work sites should be smokefree from March 2019.

It was explained that from January 2019 NHS sites across Wiltshire would 
become smokefree and this would bring a fresh opportunity for Wiltshire Council 
to consider engagement with the smokefree site agenda.  

Members noted that smokefree would mean a total abstinence from smoking 
tobacco by all employees/contractors/tenants on any council site including 
carparks, workplace and work vehicle. There would also be a commitment to 
deter non-employees from smoking tobacco whilst on any council site. It was 
intended that sites would be prioritised to include those that had the higher 
levels of employee footfall. These would include the three main hubs at County 
Hall, Monkton Park and Bourne Hill followed by all campus sites, leisure centres 
and libraries.  

It was pointed out that smoking in almost all enclosed public places, including 
work vehicles, had been prohibited by law since 1 July 2007, the aim of the 
legislation being to protect workers from the harmful effects of second hand 
smoke and also offer the potential to influence smoking behaviour. Members 
were informed that there would be support and help offered to smokers to be 
smokefree through the promotion of smoking cessation services, including the 
provision of training.

Whilst Members supported the general principle of no smoking there was some 
concern expressed at the feasibility of introducing no smoking in council car 
parks and other areas which it would be difficult to police.  Furthermore, thought 
would need to be given to the problem of dissuading members of the public 
from smoking in these areas.

The officers present addressed the concerns raised by councillors and provided 
assurance that the concerns would be addressed as part of the comprehensive 
communications and engagement plan in place to drive this programme of work 
forward. 

Resolved:

To approve the proposal for Wiltshire Council sites to go smoke-free, 
which would include:

a. The removal of the council smoking policy (including supporting the 
removal of smoking breaks for staff during work time) 

b. The revision of the council vaping policy to allow vaping onsite away 
from public view. 



c. The support for all council sites to go smokefree starting as a rolling 
programme in March 2019, beginning with the three hubs (phase 
1):Monkton Park (Chippenham), County Hall (Trowbridge) and 
Bourne Hill (Salisbury) including carparks. Phase 2 would follow this 
for  all campus sites, leisure centres and libraries to go smokefree if 
not already done so.  The aspirational time line for this is to have the 
majority of council sites smokefree by the end of financial year 2019-
20.

53 Staff Survey 2018

The Committee received a report by the Director, Human Resources & 
Organisational Development which set out proposed arrangements for the 2018 
Staff Engagement Survey.

The Staff Survey, which was held every two years, was a valuable tool in 
recognising staff voice and provided an opportunity to measure the 
effectiveness of the action plans generated following the previous survey.  It 
also enabled the identification of any new issues or opportunities which could 
help shape revised priorities for both corporate and service area plans.

Based on the outcomes of the 2016 Staff Survey, four corporate priorities were 
agreed and communicated to all managers.  They were:-

 Learning and Development
 Visibility of Senior Management
 Corporate Communications
 Resources

It was noted that the 2017-27 People Strategy introduced an increased focus on 
developing and measuring staff engagement and its associated benefits as a 
key priority. Consequently, the Staff Survey was planned to run from Monday 10 
December 2018 until Sunday 6 January 2019 to coincide with the completion of 
the staff engagement forums. These would include a brief review of the four 
corporate priorities from the 2016 survey and updates on action taken towards 
these. Staff would be encouraged to complete the new survey.    

During discussion, Members referred to the 65.7% response rate from staff 
which was achieved from the 2016 survey and enquired if it might be possible to 
improve upon this with the new survey.  It was reported that waste employees 
no longer formed part of the Council’s workforce and they traditionally had not 
been particularly forthcoming in completing these surveys.  There would be 
increased publicity to draw attention to the 2018 Survey and hard copies would 
be made available for all staff who did not have access to a laptop.



Resolved:

(1) To confirm support for carrying out a Staff Survey in 2018, as set 
out in the report.

(2) To note that a report setting out the results of the survey would 
be presented to the Committee at its meeting on 6 March 2019.        

54 Quarterly Workforce Report: July to September 2018

The Committee received a workforce report, excluding fire, police and school 
staff, for the quarter ended 30 September 2018.  

It was noted that the number of disciplinary cases for the quarter had more than 
doubled which, although of concern, was as a result of some complex 
casework. Leisure Operations, Learning Disabilities Provider Services and 
Streetscene South saw increases from the previous quarter but HR Advisory 
Services were aware of these cases and were providing ongoing support to 
these services. They were continuing to put on disciplinary workshops with 
managers to ensure they had the tools to effectively manage disciplinary cases.

There had been a large reduction in the number of agency staff being used this 
quarter as a result of the Waste Collection teams being TUPE’d out in August 
2018.  However, the cost of agency staff had increased during the quarter by 
£244,000 due to an increase in more costly agency staff, especially in the social 
work field and also project managers.

The voluntary turnover rate of staff under the age of 25 had seen an increase of 
2.4% to 5.4% but this was slightly less than the same quarter in 2017 which was 
6.1%. This was largely as a result of staff in this age range leaving Leisure 
Operations due to the school summer holiday period ending.

The 2016 staff survey highlighted Learning & Development Opportunities as a 
corporate policy. As a result, the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) had 
identified this as a corporate priority, leading to the creation of a statement of 
intent to review the Council’s learning and development offer and help staff to 
develop a ‘your career is your asset’ mindset, where staff take responsibility for 
their own learning and development, supported by their manager. This had 
been included in the People Strategy 2017-2027 which focused on three key 
priorities, one of which was workforce development and retention. 

During discussion, it was noted that whilst the Council’s performance against 
their apprenticeship target, currently at 112, was good there was however a 
shortfall of a significant number of apprenticeships in schools, largely due to 
apprenticeship standards not being available yet.  The release of the social 
worker degree apprenticeship was eagerly awaited and it was hoped that this 
would help recruit and retain social workers.



Resolved:

To note the Quarterly Workforce report.      
    

55 Date of Next Meeting

Resolved:

To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was due to be 
held on Wednesday 9 January 2019, starting at 10.30am at County Hall, 
Trowbridge.

56 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items of business.

(Duration of meeting:  11.30 am - 12.45 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


